

No. 18-12676

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

STANLEY PRECZEWSKI, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

John C. Bush
Georgia Bar No. 413159
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP
One Atlantic Center – Fourteenth Floor
1201 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-6798
john.bush@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C-1
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3
ARGUMENT.....4

I. Without Nominal Damages, Students Will Have Great Difficulty Vindicating Their Constitutional Rights in Court.4

A. Nominal Damage Claims Are Necessary to Remedy Intangible Harm to Students Caused by First Amendment Violations.....4

B. Nominal Damage Claims Are Often the Only Means to Vindicate Students’ First Amendment Rights.5

a. Graduation frequently moots equitable claims.5

b. Equitable claims are frequently mooted by policy change during litigation.....6

C. Student-Plaintiffs Face Additional Hurdles to Vindicating Their First Amendment Rights.6

II. Clear Legal Precedent Is Necessary to Curb Rampant Campus Censorship.....7

A. Speech Codes Are Rampant at American Universities.7

B. Universities Often Revise Policies Only to Reinstate Them Later.8

C. Without Clear Precedent Declaring Speech Codes Unconstitutional, Students Will Continue to Face Widespread Censorship.....10

CONCLUSION.....11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 565 (D.S.C. 2017)	7
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1475 (11th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Anderson v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	5
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents, N. Ky. Univ.</i> , No. 2:96-CV-135, 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998).....	10
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247, 266 (1978).....	4
<i>Christian Fellowship of Shippensburg Univ. of Pa. v. Ruud</i> , No. 4:08-cv-00898 (M.D. Pa. filed May 7, 2008)	9
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	10
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	11
<i>Flanigan's Enters. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	6

<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 691 F.Supp.2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>Lane v. Simon</i> , 495 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	4
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	10
<i>Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. 14-cv-05104 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2014).....	8
<i>Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. 14-cv-05104 (C.D. Cal. filed Jul. 1, 2014).....	8
<i>Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	10
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash. Law School</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Stevens v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. 2:03-cv-03539 (C.D. Cal. filed May 20, 2003).....	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	6
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 1:12-cv- 155, 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012).....	10
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)	11

Other Authorities

ADMIN. OFFICE OF U.S. COURTS, TABLE C-5: U.S. DISTRICT COURTS—MEDIAN
TIME INTERVALS FROM FILING TO DISPOSITION OF CIVIL CASES TERMINATED5

FOUND. FOR INDIV. RIGHTS IN EDUC., *Spotlight Database*.....6

Found. for Indiv. Rights in Educ., *Spotlight on Speech Codes 2018: The State of
Free Speech on Our Nation’s Campuses*7

Press Release, FOUND. FOR INDIV. RIGHTS IN EDUC., *A Great Victory for Free
Speech at Shippensburg* (Feb. 24, 2004).....9

Resolution of the Citrus Coll. Bd. of Trs. (June 5, 2003).....8

Tyler J. Buller, *Subtle Censorship: The Problem of Retaliation Against High
School Journalism Advisers and Three Ways to Stop It*, 40 J.L. & Educ. 609
(2011).....5

U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., NAT’L CTR. FOR EDUC. STATISTICS, DIGEST OF EDUCATION
STATISTICS, TABLE 326.10.....5

UNIV. OF MISS., *Free Inquiry, Expression, and Assembly* (Jan. 18, 2012) (on file
with author).....10

UNIV. OF MISS., *Free Inquiry, Expression, and Assembly* (Nov. 27, 2017)10

Will Creeley, *Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg: After Violating Terms of
2004 Settlement, University Once Again Dismantles Unconstitutional Speech
Code*, FOUND. FOR INDIV. RIGHTS IN EDUC. (Oct. 24, 2008)9
